Council Meeting Date: September 13, 2010 Agendé ftem: 7(c)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Adoption of Ordinance No. 583, Amending the 2010 Budget for
Operating Funds & Capital projects

DEPARTMENT: Finance

PRESENTED BY: Debbie Tarry, Finance Director

PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT:

During the course of the year, the City received grants and other revenues that should
be included in the 2010 appropriations along with their corresponding expenditures.
These new revenue sources were not anticipated when the 2010 budget was developed
and adopted by Council. Capital projects were also reviewed as the 2011 — 2016
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) was developed. The adopted 2011 — 2016 CIP
contained some adjustments to capital projects underway in 2010. Other operating
programs need to be adjusted for unanticipated expenditures.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
The following programs will be impacted by this amendment:

General Fund - $26,259

e Planning & Development Services Long Range Planning - $10,000
e Community Services Emergency Management Planning - $145,858
e Transfers Out — ($129,599)

Street Fund - $54,106
o Street Operations - $54,106

Limited Tax GO Bond 2009 Fund - $256,771
e Limited Tax GO Bond 2009 - $256,771

General Capital Fund - $50,000
e Hamlin Maintenance Facility Improvements - $50,000

Roads Capital Fund — ($35,000)
o Curb Ramps, Gutter and Sidewalk Program — ($35,000)

Surface Water Utility Fund - $137,000
o Green (Shore) Streets Initiative - $35,000
e Transfers Out - $102,000

31




Equipment Replacement Fund - $34,570
e Equipment Replacement Vehicles and Heavy Equipment - $34,570

RECOMMENDATION |

Staff recommends that Council approve Ordinance No. 583, amending the 2010 budget.

Approved By: .City Managty Attorney

32



INTRODUCTION
During the course of the year, the City received grants and other revenues that should
be.included in the 2010 appropriations along with their corresponding expenditures.
These new revenue sources were not anticipated when the 2010 budget was developed
and adopted by Council. Capital projects were also reviewed as the 2011 — 2016
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) was developed. The adopted 2011 — 2016 CIP
contained some adjustments to capital projects underway in 2010. In the General
Capital Fund, a new project — Hamlin Maintenance Facility Improvements was approved
that will take place in 2010. In the Roads Capital Fund, the Curb Ramps, Gutter and
Sidewalk program needs to be adjusted and in the Surface Water Utility Fund, the 2010
projected Transfers Out and the Green (Shore) Streets Initiative need to be adjusted.
Other operating programs need to be amended for unanticipated expenditures. In
addition, staff is requesting to use available fund balance in the Street Fund to cover the
cost of electricity for streetlights. Staff is also requesting to use available fund balance
in the Equipment Replacement Fund to replace Equipment No. 233 a chipper used by
the Parks Maintenance staff.

BACKGROUND
Budget Amendment Detail '
General Fund _ _
Revenues: General Fund revenues will be increased by $155,858. This includes a
Community Forestry Assistance grant from the U. S. Department of Agriculture for
$10,000 and an Emergency Management Performance (EMP) grant from the U. S.
Department of Homeland Security totaling $145,858 The use of General Fund fund
balance is reduced by $129,599 to lower the General Fund transfer to the Limited Tax
GO Bond Fund 2009 since the amount of funding required from the General Fund is
less than budgeted due to the Build America Bonds Subsidy (BABS) for the City Hall
debt service interest payments.

Planning & Development Services Long Range Planning: The 2010' appropriation
for this program will be increased by $10,000. The Community Forestry Assistance
grant will be used to fund a baseline study of the City's urban tree canopy.

Community Services Emergency Management Planning: The 2010 appropriation for-
this program will be increased by $145,858 from the EMP grant to fund a Vista
employee; electrical work at the Emergency Operations Center (EOC); GIS projects;
overtime for fire district staff to participate in the October 6, 2010 drill; purchase of EOC
equipntent; a cover for the emergency generator; and the installation of a fiber optic line
necessary for connectivity from the City's main frame computer to the Shoreline Police
and Shoreline Fire District Headquarters including the EOC.

General Fund Transfers Out: The 2010 appropriation will be reduced by $129,599
since the transfer out required to fund a portion of the debt service interest for City Hall
can be reduced.

-The net impact to the General Fund 2010 expenditure appropriation is an increase of
$26,259. .

33



Street Fund

Revenues: The use of fund balance will be increased by $54,106.

Street Operations: The 2010 appropriation will be increased by $54,106 to cover an
unanticipated increase in the cost of electricity for streetlights due to rate increases
enacted by Seattle City Light. A rate increase of 13.8% became effective on January 1
and a surcharge of 4.5% on May 1.

Limited Tax GO Bond 2009 Fund

Revenues: Revenues in this fund will be increased by $256,771 to include a Build
America Bond Subsidy (BABS) totaling $386,370 and the Transfer In from the General
Fund will be reduced by $129,599.

Limited Tax GO Bond 2009: The 2010 appropriation will be increased by $256,771 to
include the 2010 debt service interest payment to be made from the BABS. This
reflects the interest cost that is actually paid by the federal government in the form of a
subsidy. Accounting principles require that we reflect this subsidy as both revenue and
expenditure.

General Capital Fund ,
Revenues: The use of fund balance will be increased by $25,000 and the Transfer In
will be increased by $25,000 to include the Transfer In from the Street Fund.

Hamlin Maintenance Facility Improvements: This is a new 2010 project totaling
$50,000 that was included in Adopted 2011 — 2016 CIP which will add a utility room to
thé existing restroom and create a heated enclosure to house the street sweeper.

Roads Capital Fund

Revenues: The use of CDBG funds is being reduced by $35,000. Last year, Council
" reprogrammed the use of $43,711 in CDBG funds to be used for the 2010 Curb Ramp,
Gutter and Sidewalk Program and $149,581 of CDBG funds to be used for the Green
(Shore) Streets Initiative. Since the awarded contract for the 2010 Curb Ramp, Gutter
and Sidewalk project was less than anticipated, staff would like to use the unneeded
CDBG funds for the Green (Shore) Streets Imtlatlve project as the bids for this project
were slightly higher than anticipated.

Curb Ramps, Gutter and Sidewalk Program: Since the bid for the 2010 program was
less than originally projected, the budget is being reduced to reflect the projected
savings.

Surface Water Utility Fund

Revenues: The use of fund balance will be increased by $102,000 and the use of
CDBG funds will be increased by $35,000 to be used by the Green (Shore) Streets
Initiative.

Green (Shore) Streets Initiative: This project is being increased by $35,000 due to
higher than expected construction costs. The increase will be funded with CDBG
monies.

34



Transfers Out: The appropriation will be increased by $102,000 to increase the
Transfer Out to the Roads Capital Fund for drainage work occurring as a part of the
Aurora Avenue Corridor Improvements project. This was originally planned to be
transferred during 2011, but the work is occurring in 2010.

Equipment Replacement Fund
Revenues: The use of fund balance will be increased by $34 570.

Equupment Replacement Vehicles and Heavy Equipment: The appropriation will be
increased by $34,570 to fund the replacement of Vehicle No. 203 the chipper used by
Parks Maintenance staff. The chipper was scheduled to be replaced in 2011, but
required major repairs and since sufficient funds had been collected for the replacement
of this piece of equipment, staff determined that it was best to replace now.

SUMMARY
The following table summarizes the budget amendments to each fund and the resulting
2010 appropriations for each of the affected funds

Current Budget Amended
Budget Amendment Budget
Request

Fund
General Fund $31,449,463 $26,259 | $31,475,722
Street Fund $2,515,181 $54,106 $2,569,287
Code Abatement Fund $100,000 $0 $100,000
State Drug Forfeiture Fund $16,500 $0 $16,500
Federal Drug Forfeiture Fund $25,000 ’ $0 $25,000
Public Arts Fund $108,340 $0 $108,340
Revenue Stabilization Fund $980,000 $0 $980,000
Unltd Tax GO Bond 2006 $1,681,850 $0 $1,681,850
Limited Tax GO Bond 2009 $1,273,646 $256,771 | $1,530,417
General Capital Fund $8,644,081 $50,000 $8,694,081
City Facility-Major Maint. Fund $104,000 $0 $104,000
Roads Capital Fund $42,544,984 ($35,000) | $42,509,984
Surface Water Utility Fund $5,902,528 - $137,000 $6,039,528
Vehicle Operations/Maintenance Fund $163,467 $0 $163,467
Equipment Replacement Fund ' $245,124 $34,570 $279,694
Unemployment Fund $30,000 | $0 '$30,000

Total $95,784,164 $523,706 | $96,307,870

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council approve Ordinance No. 583, amending the 2010 budget.

. ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A: Ordinance 583, Amending the 2010 Budget
 Exhibit 1: Amendment Detail

35



ORDINANCE NO. 583

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON,
AMENDING ORDINANCE 563 BY INCREASING THE
APPROPRIATION IN THE GENERAL, STREET, LIMITED TAX GO
BOND 2009, GENERAL CAPITAL, SURFACE WATER UTILITY, AND
EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUNDS AND REDUCING THE
APPROPRIATION IN THE ROADS CAPITAL FUND

WHEREAS, the 2010 Budget was adopted by Ordinance 563; and amended by
Ordinances No. 567 and 574

WHEREAS, the City has received a Community Forestry Assistance grant from the U.S.
Department of Agriculture; and

WHEREAS, the City plans to use the grant to develop a baseline study of the City’s
urban tree canopy; and : 4

WHEREAS, the City has received a Emergency Management Performance grant from .
the U.S. Department of Homeland Security; and

WHEREAS, the City will use the grant for various improvements to the City’s
Emergency Operations Center and for emergency preparedness-activities ; and

- WHEREAS, the City has received a Build America Bonds Subsidy (BABS) award; and

WHEREAS, the City will use the BABS award to cover a portion of the interest expense
related to the City Hall debt service ; and

WHEREAS, the 2011 — 2016 Capital Improvement Plan was adopted by Council on June
28, 2010 and included adjustments to capital projects; and

WHEREAS, the City has identified unanticipated expenses in the Street Fund and the
Equipment Replacement Fund and has sufficient fund balances available to meet these expenses;
and

WHEREAS, the City of Shoreline is required by RCW 35A.33.075 to include all
revenues and expenditures for each fund in the adopted budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE
WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. _Amendment. The City hereby amends Section 2 of Ordinance No. 563,
Summary of Revenues and Expenditures, by increasing the appropriation from the General Fund
by $26,259, by increasing the appropriation in the Street Fund by $54,106, by i increasing the
appropriation in the Limited Tax GO Bond 2009 Fund by $256,771, by increasing the
appropriation in the General Capital Fund by $50,000, by increasing the appropriation in the
Surface Water Utility Fund by $137,000, by increasing the appropriation in the Equipment

36



Replacement Fund by $34,570, by decreasing the appropriation in the Roads Capital Fund by
$35,000 and by increasing the Total Funds appropriation to $96,307,870 as follows:

General Fund $31,449,463 $31,475,722
Street Fund 2:515:181 2,569,287
Reserve Stabilization Fund 980,000
Code Abatement Fund 100,000
State Drug Enforcement Forfeiture Fund 16,500
Federal Drug Enforcement Forfeiture Fund 25,000
Public Arts Fund 108,340
2006 Unlimited Tax General Obligation Bond Fund 1,681,850
2009 Limited Tax General Obligation Bond Fund 1273:646 1,530,417
General Capital Fund 8,644508+ 8,694,081
City Facility-Major Maintenance Fund 104,000 '
Roads Capital Fund 42:544.984 42,509,984
Surface Water Utility Fund 5;902,528 6,039,528
Vehicle Operations/Maintenance Fund 163,467
Equipment Replacement Fund 245:124 279,694
Unemployment Fund 30,000

Total Funds $95,784:164 96,307,870

Section 2. Amending the 2010 Budget. The 2010 Budget is amended as set forth in

Exhibit 1 and increases the Total Funds appropriation to $96,307,870.

Section 3.  Effective Date. A summary of this ordinance consisting of its title shall be
published in the official newspaper of the City. The ordinance shall take effect and be in full

force five days after passage and publication.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON SEPTEMBER 13, 2010.

Mayor
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Scott Passey Ian Sievers
City Clerk City Attorney
Date of Publication:
Effective Date:

37



90L'vS $ 90L'vS $ - $ 901'pS $ pun joang |ejol
W61t AU smeas 4G 901 S $ 90L'vS $ 90l 'vS $ 1L00LL¥S $5060.2  LOL suoneladQ 1ea.g
$9SEaIOU] S1B) 0) aNp AjoNoD|e
Wboass Jo) Buipuny sseasou)
pung joeng
652'92 $ (665'621)  $ 898°sSl $ 652°9Z 3 pund jeisusg JejoL
301eg 1994 JleH (66562 1) $ (eeS'62l) § - $ (665'621) $ 0000465 0000100
AN0 Joj paainbas Apisgns pung
[eJaUas) JO JUNOWE BU} 20NPaY INQ sisjsuel)]
858’6yl $ - $ 8s8'syl $ 868Gyl $ Buiuueld
juswabeue Aousbiows |Bj0)
S¥06 61215240
"203 9y3 Buipnjou) siaLienbpesH 060'€.L $ - $ 060'cL $ Lol6lee JuBID SouBULIONad 060'CL $ 0000£9G 2905002
1013ISIQ 3414 duljaioys wawabeuely Aousbiswg o
pue 331j04 duljaloys ay3y ™
0} Jayndwod swely utew s Ay
woly AJIAII2UU0D JoJ Alessadau
aul| ondo 1aqHy e Jo uone|jeIsy|
v rYv06  6L2152dO
wawdmnba G21'vp $ - $ SiLl'vy $ 10.6lee JBID souewIopad §LL'YY $ 0000SES 2905002
Aousbiawe Jayjo pue Iojelsush . jewsabeuely Aousbiowsy
10} J2A02 Wswdinbs D03
L7086 61215240
Hup 0002 $ - $ 000'C $ Lol6LEE Weis souewIopsd 0002 $ 00001LSS 2905002 -
0102 '9 J8qo)o0 Ul aedidiued swabeuep Aousbiswg
O} JJBlS 31y JO} SWIUBAQ
1706 61215240
sjoeloid 519 pue (003) 1eueD €65'9 $ - $ €65'92 $ L0l6iee JUBID SoUBULIOLSd  £65'0Z $ 0000LYS 2905002 Buiuue|d wewsbeuepy
suonessdQ Aousblawg 1o} swaebeuepy Aousbiswg Aousblaw-seoiAiag AJUnwWwoD)
MJOM [ED110918 'JOJUNIOA BISIA
06 02€.L52d0O
Apmg 00001 $ - $ 0000} $ o0g90lece eI souelsissy  000'01 $ 0000L¥S Z£1L90SC 100 Bujuue)d sbuey Buon
suijeseq Adoue) aaJ) ueaqn Aisalog Aunwwo) - saoiAles awdojensq ¥ Buluued
) pund |esaueg
uopeue|dxgy $924N0SaY |Bj0) 000080¢ unowy j90lq0 92.N0G ANUBADY junowy yolqo  Asybip pung way}
oouejeg pung anuaAay ’

[1e3oq Juawpuawy 326png 0102 ‘¢l Jequisides

L Hgiyx3



90.'€ZS $ 2098 - §& 629'lty $ 902'€2S $ sjuswpuaiy |ejoL
0.5'v¢ $ 0.i5%¢ $ - $ 0.5've $ pung
. Juswooe|dey juswdinby jejo)
Jaddiyd €02 0L5VE $ 0.5%¢ $ - $ 0.5%¢ $ 0000¥9S ¥L1809L €0 Wawdinb3 AresH pue
‘ON juswdinbg jo Jusweoejdey ssplyapuewase|dey wawdinbg
pund juswaoejday juswdinbyg
000°LEL $ 000°20L $ ooo'se $ 000°2gL $ pung Ainn Jejep odeung |8jo L
Yom paje(as obeulelp Jo) 000201 $ 000201 $ 000'201 $ 0000265 0000LOV L0V : NQ slejsuel}
105{oid sjuawaAoIdw| JOpIIOD .
BJOINY 0 INQ J3jsuel ) 3SBaI0U)
. 1090 00Z€SCMS
000'se $ 000'Ge $ oooleee 000'se $ 0000€95 0S28L0€ 1OV
weiboid Bemspig
g Jojing ‘dwey qnd woy
pawwelbosdes spuny gan asn (99a2) weis ¥oolg
Jm pajedionue ueyy Jeybiy spig wewdolpasq Ajunwiwo) aAleniul S19RlS (810US) UssID)
pung Aun J93em odeung
(000°se) $ - $ (ooo’se) $ {000's¢g) $ pun jejided speoy (230, o
1090 ZL900L1S ™
pung Auinn Jevepn (000'sE) $ (000's€) $ oooieee (000'ge) $ 0000€95 960PL6Z OEE
20BuNgG Ul Josfoid s198llS UsaID
104 spuny HgQao us sbuines asn (9€@q0) uein yooig . weiboig
1M ‘pojoslfosd ueyy sJemol spig swdojeasg Ajunwwion NEMapIS pue Japng ‘duley qing
pund [ejide) speoy
000°0S $ 000'sT $ 000'sT $ 000°0S 3 punj jejide) [eJausg jejo)
: 0120 0004SZND
Jadeams 000'0S $ o000'se $ 000'sz $ 0000.6€ 000'0S $ 0000€9G 98¢Lege  LOE
19a1)s ay} 9snoy 0} aINsojoud
pejeay & 9}eaId pue SWoosisal sjustuaoidw)
Bunsixa o] wool ANjiN e ppy pung j98iiS wou4 uj Jajsuel | Ajjioe 4 soueUSIUIBY UlWER
pung |ended |eijousn
142'952 $ - $ 122952 $ 122'952 3 pung
600¢ - puog 09 xe] pajiwiT [ejor
(665'6C1) $ (66S'62L)  $ 000026 pund
[eJouss) wol4 Ul Jojsuel}
Apisans 0/¢'98¢ $ 0.£'98¢ $ ozizzee L22'952 $ 000L€8S 0000LLZ LLC
Spuog esuswy pling Ag paJaA0D
1sa18)ul BOIAIBS 1G9P jlBH AND Apisqng spuog eouswy piing
. pund 00z - puog 09 Xel pajui’
uoljeuejdxg $921N0SaY |BJO] 000080¢ unowy 18lqo 90IN0G dNUBADY junowy jo8iqo  AebBJO  pung way|
- aouejeg pun4 anuaasy

llejaQ Juswpuawy 3abpng 010z ‘¢l Jequeidas

L Hqux3



This page intentionally left blank.

40



